FitchRatings

Grand Fortune Securities Co., Ltd.

Key Rating Drivers

Stable Operating Environment: Fitch Ratings expects Taiwan's resilient economy and prudent regulatory oversight to underpin stable operating conditions for the securities industry, despite global economic headwinds and capital market volatility. Stable interest rates and investor interest in technology-sector securities led to a 15% rise in average daily turnover in Taiwan's equity market in 9M23.

Capital market activity also recovered during the year, with a pick-up in corporate bond issuance that more than offset weakness in equity financing. While equity market turnover will depend on investor sentiment, Fitch expects a further improvement in corporate financing demand as Taiwan's GDP growth accelerates to 2.8% in 2024, from 1.0% in 2023.

Niche Underwriting Strength: The ratings of Good Fortune Securities Co., Ltd. (GFS) reflect its modest company profile. This is balanced by sustained competitiveness in equity underwriting, underpinned by the company's focused strategy, expertise and strong pipeline. Fitch also takes into account GFS's adequate capital buffer, which helps to offset high market-risk exposure from holding positions for its underwriting deals.

GFS positions itself as a boutique investment bank, with a strategic focus on underserved SME clients. It has a leading position in Taiwan's underwriting business, despite a modest absolute size, competing with sector peers that are backed by large financial holding companies.

Variable Profitability: GFS's profitability fluctuates over economic cycles given its marketdependent business, similar to peers. Nonetheless, its 10-year average ROAE of 9.3% compared well against the Fitch-rated peer average of 8.3%. Earnings recovered in 1H23 amid improved equity market sentiment, with annualised operating profit/average equity reaching 12.0%, from -4.9% in 2022.

Low Appetite for Leverage: GFS's adequate capital and liquidity buffers compensate for its susceptibility to market risks. Fitch expects the company to maintain lower leverage in the medium term; its net adjusted leverage of 1.7x as of end-1H23 was among the lowest of rated peers. Management aims to maintain regulatory capital adequacy well above the minimum requirement of 150%, aided by an internal alert framework.

Reliance on Wholesale Funding: GFS is wholesale funded and uses repos for short-term funding and carry trades, exposing it to funding market volatility. The risk is mitigated by sufficient liquidity coverage and underlying collateral holdings of high credit quality against its repo liabilities. Liquid assets covered 1.6x of its short-term funding as of end-1H23.

Non-Bank Financial Institutions Securities Firms Asia-Pacific

Ratings

National Rating	
National Long-Term Rating	A-(twn)
National Short-Term Rating	F1(twn)

Sovereign Risk

Long-Term Foreign-Currency IDRAALong-Term Local-Currency IDRAACountry CeilingAAA

Outlooks

National Long-Term Rating	Stable
Sovereign Long-Term Foreign- Currency IDR	Stable
Sovereign Long-Term Local- Currency IDR	Stable

Applicable Criteria

Non-Bank Financial Institutions Rating Criteria (May 2023) National Scale Rating Criteria (December 2020)

Related Research

Global Economic Outlook – September 2023 (September 2023)

Taiwan Securities Sector: Healthy Balance Sheets Underpin Sector Outlook (April 2023)

Analysts

Carol Liu +86 21 6898 8001 carol.liu@fitchratings.com

Michelle Chou +886 2 8175 7609 michelle.chou@fitchratings.com

Rating Sensitivities

Factors that Could, Individually or Collectively, Lead to Negative Rating Action/Downgrade

GFS's ratings would face downward pressure if prolonged weakness in the capital market were to result in sustained deterioration in its underwriting franchise, or if its business growth starts to entail greater risk-taking or weakens its capital, funding or liquidity buffers materially.

The ratings are sensitive to an increased appetite for risk, in particular higher balance-sheet exposure to market risk or greater revenue sensitivity from trading activities. Operational or risk-management lapses that result in unexpected substantial losses and pressure the capital position would also be credit negative.

Factors that Could, Individually or Collectively, Lead to Positive Rating Action/Upgrade

A rating upgrade is less likely in light of GFS's moderate overall franchise. Still, improved business diversity and earnings quality – such as an increased earnings contribution from segments with more stable and recurring income streams – would be positive for the ratings.

Grand Fortune Securities Co., Ltd. Rating Report | 16 November 2023

Financials

Income Statement

	30 Ju	un 23	31 Dec 22	31 Dec 21	31 Dec 20	
	6 months - interim	6 months - interim	Year end	Year end	Year end	
	(USDm)	(TWDm)	(TWDm)	(TWDm)	(TWDm)	
	Audited - unqualified					
Operating profit	9.5	294.8	-235.8	1,310.8	244.9	
Pre-tax profit	10.1	313.7	-217.4	1,505.2	266.8	
Net income	9.7	302.6	-264.7	1,411.5	257.3	
Exchange rate		USD1 = TWD31.135	USD1 = TWD30.708	USD1 = TWD27.69	USD1 = TWD28.508	

Source: Fitch Ratings, Fitch Solutions, GFS

FitchRatings

Balance Sheet

	30 Jun 23		31 Dec 22		31 Dec 21		31 Dec 20		
	6 months - interim	6 months - interim	As % of		As % of Assets	Year end (TWDm)	As % of Assets	Year end (TWDm)	As % of Assets
	(USDm)	(TWDm)	Assets						
Assets									
Total receivables	75.7	2,358.5	20.4	1,114.0	10.8	1,556.4	11.7	740.7	10.7
Securities under agreements to resell	75.7	2,355.4	20.4	3,058.0	29.5	4,891.6	36.8	0.0	0.0
Securities borrowed	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
Securities owned (trading securities)	55.7	1,732.8	15.0	1,150.2	11.1	2,145.1	16.1	1,305.0	18.8
Total assets	371.4	11,563.7	100.0	10,359.9	100.0	13,293.9	100.0	6,938.8	100.0
Liabilities and equity									
Total short-term borrowing	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
Deposits	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
Total other funding	201.8	6,283.0	54.3	5,831.2	56.3	8,150.8	61.3	3,708.0	53.4
Long-term debt	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
Total equity	169.6	5,280.7	45.7	4,528.7	43.7	5,143.1	38.7	3,230.8	46.6
Total liabilities and equity	371.4	11,563.7	100.0	10,359.9	100.0	13,293.9	100.0	6,938.8	100.0
Exchange rate	-	USD1 = TWD31.135	٦	USD1 = TWD30.708		USD1 = TWD27.69	Т	USD1 = WD28.508	

Source: Fitch Ratings, Fitch Solutions, GFS



Summary Analytics

	30 Jun 23	31 Dec 22	31 Dec 21	31 Dec 20	
	6 months - interim	Year end	Year end	Year end	
Operating profit/average equity (%)	12.0	-4.9	31.3	7.7	
ROAA (%)	5.5	-2.2	14.0	4.3	
ROAE (%)	12.3	-5.5	33.7	8.1	
Net adjusted leverage (x)	1.7	1.6	1.6	2.2	
Assets/equity (x)	2.2	2.3	2.6	2.1	
Total capital ratio (%)	446.6	494.2	500.0	414.5	
Liquid assets/short-term funding (%)	156.9	148.4	139.2	165.5	
Long-term funding/illiquid assets (%)	154.8	138.0	133.5	94.2	

SOLICITATION & PARTICIPATION STATUS

For information on the solicitation status of the ratings included within this report, please refer to the solicitation status shown in the relevant entity's summary page of the Fitch Ratings website.

For information on the participation status in the rating process of an issuer listed in this report, please refer to the most recent rating action commentary for the relevant issuer, available on the Fitch Ratings website.

DISCLAIMER & DISCLOSURES

All Fitch Ratings (Fitch) credit ratings are subject to certain limitations and disclaimers. Please read these limitations and disclaimers by following https://www.fitchratings.com/understandingcreditratings. addition. this link: In the following https://www.fitchratings.com/rating-definitions-document details Fitch's rating definitions for each rating scale and rating categories, including definitions relating to default. Published ratings, criteria, and methodologies are available from this site at all times. Fitch's code of conduct, confidentiality, conflicts of interest, affiliate firewall, compliance, and other relevant policies and procedures are also available from the Code of Conduct section of this site. Directors and shareholders' relevant interests are available at https://www.fitchratings.com/site/regulatory. Fitch may have provided another permissible or ancillary service to the rated entity or its related third parties. Details of permissible or ancillary service(s) for which the lead analyst is based in an ESMA- or FCA-registered Fitch Ratings company (or branch of such a company) can be found on the entity summary page for this issuer on the Fitch Ratings website.

In issuing and maintaining its ratings and in making other reports (including forecast information), Fitch relies on factual information it receives from issuers and underwriters and from other sources Fitch believes to be credible. Fitch conducts a reasonable investigation of the factual information relied upon by it in accordance with its ratings methodology, and obtains reasonable verification of that information from independent sources, to the extent such sources are available for a given security or in a given jurisdiction. The manner of Fitch's factual investigation and the scope of the third-party verification it obtains will vary depending on the nature of the rated security and its issuer, the requirements and practices in the jurisdiction in which the rated security is offered and sold and/or the issuer is located, the availability and nature of relevant public information, access to the management of the issuer and its advisers, the availability of pre-existing third-party verifications such as audit reports, agreed-upon procedures letters, appraisals, actuarial reports, engineering reports, legal opinions and other reports provided by third parties, the availability of independent and competent third- party verification can ensure that all of the information fitch relies on in connection with a rating or a report will be accurate and complete. Ultimately, the issuer and its advisers are responsible for the accuracy of the information they provide to Fitch and to the market in offering documents and other reports. In issuing its ratings and its reports, Fitch must rely on the work of experts, including independent auditors with respect to financial statements and atorneys with respect to legal and tax matters. Further, ratings and forecasts of financial and other information fitch relies on in connection with a rating or a report will be accurate and complete. Ultimately, the issuer and its advisers are responsible for the accuracy of the information they provide to Fitch and to the market in offeri

The information in this report is provided "as is" without any representation or warranty of any kind, and Fitch does not represent or warrant that the report or any of its contents will meet any of the requirements of a recipient of the report. A Fitch rating is an opinion as to the creditworthiness of a security. This opinion and reports made by Fitch are based on established criteria and methodologies that Fitch is continuously evaluating and updating. Therefore, ratings and reports are the collective work product of Fitch and no individuals, is solely responsible for a rating or a report. The rating does not address the risk of loss due to risks other than credit risk, unless such risk is specifically mentioned. Fitch is not engaged in the offer or sale of any security. All Fitch reports have shared authorship. Individuals identified in a Fitch report were involved in, but are not solely responsible for, the opinions stated therein. The individuals are named for contact purposes only. A report providing a Fitch rating is neither a prospectus nor a substitute for the information assembled, verified and presented to investors by the issuer and its agents in connection with the sale of the securities. Ratings may be changed or withdrawn at any time for any reason in the sole discretion of Fitch. Fitch does not provide investment advice of any sort. Ratings are not a recommendation to buy, sell, or hold any security. Ratings do not comment on the adequacy of market price, the suitability of any security for a particular investor, or the tax-exempt nature or taxability of payments made in respect to any security. Fitch receives fees from issues, insurers, guarantors, other obligors, and underwriters for rating securities. Such fees generally vary from US\$10,000 to US\$15,000,000 (or the applicable currency equivalent) per issue. In certain cases, Fitch will rate all or a number of issues issued by a particular insurer or guarantor, for a single annual fee. Such fees are expected to vary from US\$1,000 to US\$1,500,

For Australia, New Zealand, Taiwan and South Korea only: Fitch Australia Pty Ltd holds an Australian financial services license (AFS license no. 337123) which authorizes it to provide credit ratings to wholesale clients only. Credit ratings information published by Fitch is not intended to be used by persons who are retail clients within the meaning of the Corporations Act 2001.

Fitch Ratings, Inc. is registered with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission as a Nationally Recognized Statistical Rating Organization (the "NRSRO"). While certain of the NRSRO's credit rating subsidiaries are listed on Item 3 of Form NRSRO and as such are authorized to issue credit ratings on behalf of the NRSRO's center the "Nrster" of the NRSRO's credit rating subsidiaries are not listed on Form NRSRO (see https://www.fitchratings.com/site/regulatory), other credit rating subsidiaries are not listed on Form NRSRO (the "non-NRSROs") and therefore credit ratings issued by those subsidiaries are not issued on behalf of the NRSRO. However, non-NRSRO personnel may participate in determining credit ratings usued by or on behalf of the NRSRO.

Copyright © 2023 by Fitch Ratings, Inc., Fitch Ratings Ltd. and its subsidiaries. 33 Whitehall Street, NY, NY 10004. Telephone: 1-800-753-4824, (212) 908-0500. Fax: (212) 480-4435. Reproduction or retransmission in whole or in part is prohibited except by permission. All rights reserved.